

0800

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Nagel, Edward

DATE:

05/10/87



2526

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0001

1167 #50
156

Counsel, _____
Filed 10 day of May 1887
Pleads: *M. M. W. C. H. U.*

Violation of Excise Law.
(Sunday).
[III Rev. Stat., 7th Edition, page 1083 Sec. 24, and page 1087, Sec. 5].

THE PEOPLE

vs.

Edward Nagel

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney.

~~*Edward Nagel*~~

A True Bill.

Presented to the Grand Jury of the District of Columbia

G. H. W. C. H. U.

Foreman.

W. H. W. C. H. U.
W. H. W. C. H. U.
W. H. W. C. H. U.

Witnesses:
W. H. W. C. H. U.

18

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0002

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

against

Edward Nagel

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

Edward Nagel

of the CRIME OF SELLING INTOXICATING LIQUORS AND WINES AS A BEVERAGE ON SUNDAY, committed as follows :

The said *Edward Nagel,*

late of the First Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *24th* day of *April*, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-~~nine~~, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, with force and arms, certain intoxicating liquors and certain wines, to wit : One gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain intoxicating liquor to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell as a beverage to

Frederic E. Jones, and to —

certain ~~other~~ persons whose names are to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT :

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

Edward Nagel —

of the CRIME OF GIVING AWAY INTOXICATING LIQUORS AND WINES AS A BEVERAGE, ON SUNDAY, committed as follows :

The said *Edward Nagel,*

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit : On the day and in the year aforesaid, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

0003

commonly called and known as Sunday, with force and arms, certain intoxicating liquors and certain wines, to wit: One gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain intoxicating liquor to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did give away as a beverage to

certain persons whose names are to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

THIRD COUNT:

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

Edward Neagle

of the CRIME OF KEEPING OPEN ON SUNDAY a place licensed for the SALE OF STRONG AND SPIRIT-
UOUS LIQUORS, WINES, ALE AND BEER, committed as follows:

The said *Edward Neagle*.

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, being then and there in charge of and having the control of certain premises at number

426 Fifth Avenue

in the City and County aforesaid, which said place was then duly licensed as a place for the sale of strong and spirituous liquors, wines, ale and beer, with force and arms, at the City and County aforesaid, the said place, so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did not close, and keep closed, and on the said day, the said place so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did then and there open, and cause and procure, and suffer and permit, to be open, and to remain open, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,
District Attorney.

0804

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Nagle, Percival

DATE:

05/19/87



2526

0805

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Yorke, William C.

DATE:

05/19/87



2526

0006

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

King, George

DATE:

05/19/87



2526

0807

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Murray, James

DATE:

05/19/87



2526

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0000

278.

John Connor

Counsel,

Filed, 19 day of May 1887

Pleas, *Not guilty*

vs. THE PEOPLE

[Sections 348, 344 and 385 Penal Code.]
GAMING HOUSE, &c.

Bereval E. Nagle

William C. Yorke

George King

James Murray

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney.

244 Spout of public
19/1/87

A True Bill.

J. H. W. M. Foreman

Call Sept 21/87.

Blawd Guilty

Second Grand
(over)

Witnesses:

not a book

~~268~~

no 2 book

no 3 750 fine or

50 days CP

no 7 book PA

fine paid auto ch. 2.

Sept 2/87

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0809

CITY OF New York COUNTY OF New York } ss.
AND STATE OF NEW YORK.

Anthony Fiorino

of 150 Nassau Street, New York City, being duly sworn deposes and says, he is more than 21 years of age, and is employed as chief agent of the New York Society for the Suppression of Vice, that he has just cause to believe, is informed and verily does believe, that George King, William York, and James Murray and Martin Napier - and John Roz whose real names are unknown, but who can be identified by Mr. J. Sullivan did, at the city of _____ County of _____ and State of New York, on or about the 4th day of February 1887, and between that date, and the 20th day of April 1887, unlawfully use a room, table, establishment or apparatus for gambling purposes—and did engage as a dealer or game-keeper in a gambling or banking game, where money or property was dependent upon the result—and did sell, or offer to sell what is commonly called a "lottery policy," and a certain writing, paper, or insurance, upon the drawing or drawn numbers of a certain lottery, hereto annexed, and did indorse and use a book or other document for the purpose of enabling others to sell or offer to sell lottery policies, writings, papers or documents in the nature of a bet, wager or insurance, upon the drawing or drawn numbers of a lottery, against the form of the statute of the State of New York in such case made and provided.

Deponent further says, he has just come to believe, is informed and verily does believe from personal observation and from statements made by George King, William York, and James Murray John Sullivan and Mr. J. Sullivan reports to deponent that the said George King, William York, and James Murray and Martin Napier, and John Roz aforesaid, now have in their possession, at in and upon certain premises occupied by them and situate and known as number 2376 Third Avenue in the city of New York and within the County and State aforesaid, for the purpose of using the same as a means to commit a

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

08 10

public offense, divers and sundry device, apparatus, tables, establishment and paraphernalia layouts, chips, deal boxes, cards, lottery tickets, lottery policies, writings, papers, books and documents for gambling purposes, in violation of the Provisions of Chapter IX of the Penal Code of the State of New York, wherefore deponent prays that warrants may be issued for the arrest of the persons named aforesaid, and to search for, seize and take possession of all of said unlawful matter, and that all be dealt with according to law.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this)

20th day of April 1887.)

Anthony Bourne

Police Justice.

CITY OF New York AND COUNTY OF New York ss.

Michael J. Sullivan

being further sworn deposes and says that on the 8th day of February 1887,

deponent visited the said premises, named aforesaid, and there saw the said George King, William York, James Murray, Martin Napier, and John Roe aforesaid, and had dealings and conversation with them as follows:

Deponent was accompanied by John Sullivan. On entering the place called "The Ship" we passed through the saloon and up a flight of stairs. At the head of these stairs was Martin Napier. He looked out from a window, or hole, in the partition, then unfastened the door and opened it, thus allowing us to enter. A gambling game was going on in the presence of William York, which said game was then and there dealt by George King. To his left sat James Murray, assisting King by shuffling the cards. A layout was upon the table, at the centre of which sat the dealer George King. A number of persons were betting their money. After the money was paid the dealer then dealt 4 cards to each of the 4 sections, being designated on the layout or table, as 1, 2, 3, 4. After the cards were dealt the players then had an opportunity of again betting if they chose in the section where their money already was placed. The dealer then called out, "All down." He then drew one more card. During the game some of the parties lost and some of the parties won money. The said George King and James Murray had a quantity of silver dollars and other money in front of them upon the layout or table. Deponent made two bets of 25 cents each, lost each time, paying the money to the said King, and the said King dealt the cards and the said Murray assisted him.

Deponent further says that on the evening of the 11th day of February deponent again visited the said premises, and found the said gambling game in full blast. The said John Roe aforesaid was dealing while the said George King was assisting by shuffling the cards and aiding the said Roe in the said game. Martin Napier was playing at said game, while James Murray attended the door and let persons in and out as they made application. Deponent saw the paraphernalia

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

0011

for the said gambling game, and also saw blackboards and other apparatus suitable for gambling purposes kept in said premises and exposed in full view; that it is very difficult to gain admission to the said premises as the door is kept carefully guarded, and that deponent at each visit saw divers and different persons whose names are unknown to deponent, participate in the said gambling game.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 20th day of April, 1887.

Michael J. Sullivan

J. M. Sullivan
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0812

Subscribed and sworn to before me this }
..... day of 188..... }

..... Police Justice.

Violation Sec. 844, P. C.
Gambling and Policy.

<p>THE PEOPLE</p> <p>ON COMPLAINT OF</p> <p><i>Richard M. Sullivan</i></p>	<p>AGAINST</p> <p><i>George King</i></p> <p><i>William York</i></p> <p><i>James Murray</i></p> <p><i>Amante Napier</i></p> <p><i>Robert Ross</i></p>
--	--

Affidavit of Complaint.

WITNESSES:

[Faint, illegible text]

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0013

City and County of New York, ss:

In the name of the People of the State of New York:

To any Peace Officer In the City and County of New York:

Proof by affidavit having been this day made before me, by *A Courtick, and M. J. Sullivan* of *150 Nassau* Street, New York City, that there is probable cause for believing that *George King, William York, James Murray, Martin Napier and John Ror* whose real names are unknown but all of whom can be identified by *M. J. Sullivan* has in *their* possession, at, in and upon certain premises occupied by *them* and situated and known number *2376 3rd avenue* in said City of *New York* certain and divers device, establishment, apparatus and articles suitable for gambling purposes, lottery policies, lottery tickets, circulars, writings, papers and documents in the nature of a bet, wager or insurance upon the drawing or drawn numbers of a lottery, books and other documents for the purpose of enabling others to sell lottery policies and other writings, papers and documents, black-boards and gaming tables, with intent to use the same as a means to commit a public offense.

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED, at any time of the day *or night* time to make immediate search on the person of the said *George King, William York, James Murray, Martin Napier and John Ror* and in the building situate and known as number *2376, 3rd avenue* aforesaid, for the following property, to wit: *all* Faro layouts, *all* Roulette Wheels and layouts, *all* Rouge et Noir, or Red and Black layouts, *all* gaming tables, *all* chips, *all* packs of cards, *all* dice, *all* deal boxes, *all* lottery policies, *all* lottery tickets, *all* circulars, *all* writings, *all* papers, *and all* documents in the nature of bets and wagers, or insurance upon the drawings, or drawn numbers of a lottery. *all* books *all* documents for the purpose of enabling others to gamble or sell lottery policies, *all* black-boards, *all* slips or drawn numbers of a lottery, *all* money to gamble with, and all device, establishment, apparatus and articles suitable for gambling purposes.

And if you find the same, or any part thereof, to bring it forthwith before me at the *7th* District Police Court at *7th Avenue, 1st Street* in the City of New York.

Dated at the City of New York, the *20* day of *April* 188*7*

[Signature]
POLICE JUSTICE.



POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0814

Inventory of property taken by George W. Dilks the Peace Officer by whom this warrant was executed :

~~Faro layouts, Roulette Wheels, Roulette layouts, Rouge et Noir layouts, gaming tables, chips, dice, deal boxes, deal trays for holding chips, cue boxes, markers, or tally cards, ivory balls, lottery policies, lottery tickets, writings, papers, black boards, slips, or drawn numbers in policy, money, manifold books, slates, 10 manifold sheets, 1 box numbers, 1 gaming table, 1 pack drawings -~~

one packs of cards, one dice, one circulars, 3 slips, or drawn numbers in policy, one money, one manifold books, 10 manifold sheets, 1 box numbers, 1 gaming table, 1 pack drawings -

City of New York and County of New York ss:

I, George W. Dilks the Officer by whom this warrant was executed,

do swear that the above Inventory contains a true and detailed account of all the property taken by me in this warrant.

Sworn to before me, this 21st day of April 1887

George W. Dilks

[Signature]
Police Justice.

Police Court--- District.

Search Warrant.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

A. Conestock & T. Sullivan
vs.
George King
William Stark
James Murray
Martin Kapier and
John Ross & E. Knight

Dated, _____ 188

Justice, _____
Officer, [Signature]

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

08 15

Sec. 192. 1st District Police Court.

Undertaking to appear during the Examination.

CITY AND COUNTY }
OF NEW YORK, } ss.

An information having been laid before Solomon Smith a Police Justice of the City of New York, charging William Gorke Defendant with the offence of violation of section 344 of the Penal Code

and he having been brought before said Justice for an examination of said charge, and it having been made to appear to the satisfaction of said Justice that said examination should be adjourned to some other day, and the hearing thereof having been adjourned.

We William Gorke Defendant of No. 223 East 12th Street; by occupation Speculator and James McBride of No. 155 East 12th Street, by occupation Hotel Keeper Surety, hereby jointly and severally undertake that the above named William Gorke Defendant shall personally appear before the said Justice at the 1st District Police Court in the City of New York, during the said examination, or that we will pay to the People of the State of New York, the sum of Five Hundred Dollars.

Taken and acknowledged before me, this 24th day of April 1887

Solomon Smith POLICE JUSTICE,

Wm Gorke
James McBride

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0816

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss.

John H. Smith
Police Justice.
851

Sworn to before me this

the within named Bail and Surety being duly sworn, says, that he is a resident and holder within the said County and State, and is worth *1000* hundred Dollars, exclusive of property exempt from execution, and over and above the amount of all his debts and liabilities, and that his property consists of *a house and lot of land at No. 23 1/2 Gowanus Street in the city of New York* said property being of the value of *seven thousand dollars* over all debts and encumbrances.

James M. Bridge
James M. Bridge

District Police Court.

THE PEOPLE, & c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

vs,

Undertaking to appear during the Examination.

Taken the day of 188

Justice,

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0817

Sec. 508.

1st District Police Court.

UNDERTAKING TO ANSWER General SESSIONS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ss.

An order having been made on the 4th day of May 1887 by James T. Kelton a Police Justice of the City of New York. That William York be held to answer upon a charge of violation of section 344 of the Penal Code

upon which he has been duly admitted to bail, in the sum of five Hundred Dollars.

We, William York Defendant of No. 223 East 126th Street; Occupation Speculator, and James M. Bride of No. 155 East 124th Street; Occupation Hotel Keeper Surety, hereby undertake that the above named William York

shall appear and answer the charge above-mentioned, in whatever Court it may be prosecuted: and shall at all times render himself amenable to the orders and process of the Court; and if convicted, shall appear for judgment, and render himself in execution thereof, or if he fail to perform either of these conditions that we will pay to the People of the State of New York, the sum of five Hundred Dollars.

Taken and acknowledged before me, this 4th day of May 1887 }
[Signature] POLICE JUSTICE.

[Signature]
James M. Bride

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0818

CITY AND COUNTY }
OF NEW YORK. } ss.

Sworn to before me, this
day of *March*
1881
Justice.

James McBride

the within named Bail and Surety being duly sworn, says, that he is a resident and
holder within the said County and State, and is worth *ten* Hundred Dollars,
exclusive of property exempt from execution, and over and above the amount of all his debts and
liabilities, and that his property consists of

*a small and lot of land
at No 232 Governor Street in the City of
New York and a property being of the value
of some thousand dollars or thereabouts*

James McBride

New York Sessions.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

Identified by McBride
Undertaking to answer

Taken the _____ day of _____ 188

Justice.

Filed _____ day of _____ 188

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

08 19

Sec. 568.

1st District Police Court.

UNDERTAKING TO ANSWER General SESSIONS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, { ss.

An order having been made on the 4 day of May 1887 by James McElbert a Police Justice of the City of New York That George King be held to answer upon a charge of Violation of section 344 of the Penal Code

upon which he has been duly admitted to bail, in the sum of five Hundred Dollars.

We, George King Defendant of No. 310 East 121st Street; Occupation. Electrician and James McElbert of No. 155 East 124th Street; Occupation Hotel Keeper Surety, hereby undertake jointly and severally that the above named George King shall appear and answer the charge above-

mentioned, in whatever Court it may be prosecuted and shall at all times render himself amenable to the orders and process of the Court; and if convicted, shall appear for judgment, and render himself in execution thereof or if he fail to perform either of these conditions that we will pay to the People of the State of New York, the sum of five Hundred Dollars.

Taken and acknowledged before me this 4 day of May 1887

[Signature] POLICE JUSTICE.

Geo King
James McElbert

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0021

Sec. 568. 14th District Police Court. UNDERTAKING TO ANSWER General SESSIONS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ss.
An order having been made on the 4th day of May 1887 by James T. Kellett a Police Justice of the City of New York. That James Murray be held to answer upon a charge of Violation of Sec 1344 of the Penal Code

upon which he has been duly admitted to bail, in the sum of five Hundred Dollars.
W^o James Murray Defendant of No. 124 East
120th Street; Occupation Porter and
James McBride No. of 155 East 124th Street;
Occupation Hotel Surety, hereby undertake jointly and severally

that the above named James Murray shall appear and answer the charge above-mentioned, in whatever Court it may be prosecuted: and shall at all times render himself amenable to the orders and process of the Court; and if convicted, shall appear for judgment, and render himself in execution thereof or if he fail to perform either of these conditions that we will pay to the People of the State of New York, the sum of five Hundred Dollars.

Taken and acknowledged before me this 14th day of May 1887
[Signature] POLICE JUSTICE.
James Murray
James McBride

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0822

CITY AND COUNTY }
OF NEW YORK, }

[Signature]
Police Justice.

Sworn to before me this
day of
188

the within named Bail and Surety being duly sworn, says, that he is a resident and holder within the said County and State, and is worth Five Hundred Dollars,

James Mc Bride

exclusive of property exempt from execution and over and above the amount of all his debts and liabilities, and that his property consists of

*at House and lot at No. 23 1/2
Governor Street in the city of New York
value eight thousand dollars on all
encumbrances*

James Mc Bride

New York Sessions.

THE PEOPLE, &c.
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

28.

Taken the day of 188

Justice.

Filed day of 188

Identified by [Signature]
Undertaking to Answer

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0023

Sec. 108-200.

District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss

Ernest E. Maguire being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him; that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him, that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question What is your name?

Answer *Ernest E. Maguire*

Question. How old are you?

Answer *37 years*

Question. Where were you born?

Answer. *Quebec*

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer. *41 West 104th Street, New York*

Question What is your business or profession?

Answer *None*

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer. *I am not guilty of the charge*

Ernest E. Maguire

Taken before me this *21* day of *July* 188*8*
[Signature]
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0824

Sec. 198-200.

pt District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ss

George King being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him; that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question What is your name?

Answer *George King*

Question How old are you?

Answer *50 years*

Question. Where were you born?

Answer. *New York*

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer. *310 East 121st Street. 3 years.*

Question What is your business or profession?

Answer *Clerk*

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer. *I am not guilty.*

George King

Taken before me this *17th* day of *May* 188

J. B. [Signature]
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0825

Sec. 198-200.

jet District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ss

James Murray being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him; that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question What is your name?

Answer *James Murray*

Question How old are you?

Answer *19 years*

Question. Where were you born?

Answer. *New York*

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer. *124 East 120th Street, 4 months.*

Question What is your business or profession?

Answer *I work at anything I can get*

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer. *I am not guilty*
James Murray

Taken before me this *4* day of *May* 188*7*
[Signature]
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0025

Police Court, First District.

Sec. 151.

CITY OF New York COUNTY OF New York } ss.
AND STATE OF NEW YORK,

In the name of the People of the State of New York; To the Sheriff, or any Deputy Sheriff or Peace Officer of the County of New York, or to any Marshal, Constable or Policeman of the City of New York. GREETING:

Whereas, Complaint in writing, and upon oath, has been made before the undersigned, one of the Police Justices for the City of New York, by A. Connelocky & Mr. J. Sullivan of No. 150 Nassau Street, charging that on the 4th day of April 1887 at the City of New York, in the County of New York that the crime of Keep[ing] and us[ing] a room, table device and establishment for the purpose of gambli[ng]

has been committed, and accusing George King, William York, James Murray, Martin Hapies and a John Roe, whose real names are unknown but who can be identified by Mr. J. Sullivan thereof.

Wherefore, the said Complainant has prayed that the said Defendants may be apprehended and bound to answer the said complaint.

These are, Therefore, in the name of the PEOPLE of the State of New York, to command you the said Sheriff, Deputy Sheriff, Peace Officers, Marshals, Constables and Policemen, and each and every of you, to apprehend the said Defendants and bring them forthwith before me, at the First DISTRICT POLICE COURT, in the said City, or in case of my absence or inability to act, before the nearest or most accessible Police Justice in this City, to answer the said charge, and to be dealt with according to law.

Dated at the City of New York, this 20 day of April 1887.
J. G. Deffe POLICE JUSTICE.

POLICE COURT, DISTRICT.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

A. Connelocky & Mr. Sullivan

vs.
George King
William York
James Murray
Martin Hapies, and
John Roe

Warrant-General.

Dated _____ 188

Magistrate.

Officer.

The Defendant

taken, and brought before the Magistrate, to answer the within charge, pursuant to the command contained in this Warrant.

Officer.

Dated _____ 188

This Warrant may be executed on Sunday or at night.

Police Justice.

REMARKS.

Time of Arrest, _____

Native of _____

Age, _____

Sex, _____

Complexion, _____

Color _____

Profession, _____

Married, _____

Single, _____

Read, _____

Write, _____

1887

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0027

Sec. 108-200.

157 District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ss

William Yorke being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him, that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question What is your name?

Answer *William Yorke*

Question How old are you?

Answer *30 years*

Question Where were you born?

Answer *Louisville Kentucky*

Question Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer *223 East 126th Street one year*

Question What is your business or profession?

Answer *Speculator*

Question Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer *I am not guilty*
W. B. Yorke

Taken before me this
day of *May* 188*7*

[Signature]
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0020

Murray 3
3pm

BAILED

No. 1, by James M. White
Residence 155 East 1st Street.

No. 2, by Anna Wickham
Residence 155 East 1st Street.

No. 3, by 11
Residence _____ Street.

No. 4, by 11
Residence _____ Street.

Witnesses

No. 1 Wm. L. Sullivan Street, _____
155 East 1st Street.

No. _____ Street, _____

No. _____ Street, _____

\$ _____ to answer _____ Street, _____

James M. White

Dated April 21 1887

James M. White Magistrate

James M. White Officer.

James M. White Defendant.

Police Court District

THE PEOPLE, &c.,

OF THE COMPLAINANT OF

James M. White

James M. White

James M. White

James M. White

Offence 1st

James M. White

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named _____

James M. White
guilty thereof, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of five Hundred Dollars, _____ and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the City of New York, until he give such bail.

Dated April 21 1887 James M. White Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named James M. White to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Dated April 21 1887 James M. White Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named James Murray to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Dated May 14th 1887 James M. White Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0029

City, County, and State of New York, ss.

W. J. Sullivan being duly sworn, deposes
and says, that Perceval E. Nagle
here present, is the one known as John Row
in annexed complaint.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this

21st day of April 1887

W. J. Sullivan

[Signature]
Police Justice.

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named

Murray York George King & James Murray
guilty thereof, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of
100 Hundred Dollars, each and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of
the City Prison of the City of New York, until he give such bail.

Dated May 4 1887

[Signature] Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0030

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

against

Benjamin E. Hooper, Fitzgerald King, James Murray and William R. Nyrdac

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

Benjamin E. Hooper, Fitzgerald King, James Murray and William R. Nyrdac

(Sec. 343 Penal Code)

of the CRIME OF KEEPING A ROOM TO BE USED FOR GAMBLING, committed as follows:

The said *Benjamin E. Hooper, Fitzgerald King, James Murray and William R. Nyrdac, all*

late of the *2nd* Ward of the City of New York in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *12th* day of *February*, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-*seven*, and on divers other days and times as well before as after, to the day of the taking of this inquisition, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, with force and arms, unlawfully did keep a certain room in a certain building there situate to be used for gambling; against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT. (Sec. 344 Penal Code).

And the Grand Jury Aforesaid, by this indictment further accuse the said

Benjamin E. Hooper, Fitzgerald King, James Murray and William R. Nyrdac

of the CRIME OF ALLOWING A ROOM, ESTABLISHMENT, TABLE AND APPARATUS TO BE USED FOR GAMBLING PURPOSES, committed as follows:

The said *Benjamin E. Hooper, Fitzgerald King, James Murray and William R. Nyrdac, all*

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, and on said other days and times, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, a certain

Dept's Exhibit

4-10-1887

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0031

room in a certain building there situate, and a certain gambling table, and establishment, and diver cards, chips, devices and apparatus, a more particular description whereof is to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, and cannot now be given, the same being suitable for gambling purposes, with force and arms, feloniously did allow to be used for gambling purposes, against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

THIRD COUNT. (Sec. 385 Penal Code).

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said *Benjamin E. Naefe, George King, James Murray and William E. McFarlane* of the CRIME OF MAINTAINING A PUBLIC NUISANCE, committed as follows:

The said *Benjamin E. Naefe, George King, James Murray and William E. McFarlane*, all late of the Ward, City and County, aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, and on said other days and times, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, with force and arms, a certain common gaming-house, there situate, for *their* lucre and gain, unlawfully and injuriously did keep and maintain; and in *their* said common gaming-house, then and on said other days and times, there unlawfully and injuriously did cause and procure divers idle and ill-disposed persons to be and remain, and the said idle and ill-disposed persons, on the day and in the year aforesaid, and on said other days and times, to game together and play at a certain unlawful game of cards called "*Ande Andie*", in the said common gaming-house aforesaid, there did unlawfully and injuriously procure, permit and suffer, and the said idle and ill-disposed persons, then, and on said other days and times, in the said common gaming-house aforesaid, by such procurement, permission and sufferance of the said *Benjamin E. Naefe, George King, James Murray and William E. McFarlane*, there did game together and play at said unlawful game of cards, for divers large and excessive sums of money, to the great annoyance, injury and damage of the comfort and repose of a great number of persons, good citizens of our said State, there inhabiting and residing, and passing and repassing, to the common nuisance of the said citizens, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,
District Attorney.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0032

~~Court of General Sessions of the Peace~~

~~OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK~~

~~THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK~~

South Court. (Sec. 344, Penal Code).

And ^{aforesaid} The Grand Jury ~~of the City and County of New York~~, by this indictment, ~~accuse~~ ^{and further accuse the said} ~~Prisoners~~ ^{Prisoners} ~~E. Wafer, George Smith, James Murray and William R. Mott~~ ^{E. Wafer, George Smith, James Murray and William R. Mott} of the CRIME OF ENGAGING AS ~~Prisoners~~ ^{Prisoners} IN A ~~Banking~~ ^{Banking} GAME, where money and property were dependent upon the result, committed as follows:

The said ~~Prisoners~~ ^{Prisoners} ~~E. Wafer, George Smith, James Murray and William R. Mott~~ ^{E. Wafer, George Smith, James Murray and William R. Mott}, all late of the ~~South~~ ^{South} Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the ~~eight~~ ^{eight} day of ~~January~~ ^{January}, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-~~seven~~ ^{seven}, and on divers other days, ~~was~~ ^{were} and yet ~~is~~ ^{are} common gamblers, and on the day and in the year aforesaid, ~~the said~~

at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, in a certain room in a certain building there situate, known as Number ~~Twenty-three~~ ^{Twenty-three} - ~~hundred~~ ^{hundred} - and ~~twenty-six~~ ^{twenty-six} ~~Third Avenue~~ ^{Third Avenue}, with force and arms, feloniously did engage as ~~Prisoners~~ ^{Prisoners} in a certain ~~banking~~ ^{banking} game commonly known as "~~Bank~~" ^{Bank}", where money and property were dependent upon the result, a more particular description of which said banking game is to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, and cannot now be given, against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

~~John McKon~~
~~JOHN MCKON~~

District Attorney.

0033

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Nathan, Nathan J.

DATE:

05/19/87



2526

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0034

434

Witnesses.

Off Gray
Martine

Counsel, *at*
Filed *19* day of *May* 1887
Pleads,

THE PEOPLE,
v. B. Woodland vs. Com
Nathan J. Nathan
MISDEMEANOR.
[Chap. 188, Laws of 1886, §§ 7 and 8, as amended
by Chap. 577, Laws of 1886, §§ 2 and 3, and
Chap. 216, Laws of 1882, § 2.]

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

Pr June 1/87 District Attorney.

pleads guilty Sen pro

A True Bill

*Naming pair a
lie in another*
G. K. Wain

Foreman.

Wain
Wain

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0035

434

Witnesses.

Off Gray
Martine

Counsel, *th*
Filed *19* day of *May* 188*7*
Pleads,

MISDEMEANOR.
[Chap. 168, Laws of 1885, §§ 7 and 8, as amended
by Chap. 677, Laws of 1886, §§ 2 and 3; and
Chap. 216, Laws of 1882, § 2.]

THE PEOPLE,

v. b.
Martine vs. Law

Nathan J. Nathan

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

Pr June 1/87 District Attorney.

Yields full

Sen pro

A TRUE BILL. *Naming pair a*

True in another

GLK Wm

Foreman.

Wm

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0036

RUSSELL W. MOORE, A. M. M. Sc.
CHEMIST.

New York, Dec 27 1886

2052

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS.

SAMPLE OF BUTTER.

Marked, No. 497 Nathan J. Nathan 24 1/2 Guss St. 1st 14/86
Received from B. J. Van Valkenburg per J. H. Gray
on Dec 14 1886.

THE SAMPLE CONTAINS:

WATER, - - - - 9.34%
ANIMAL AND BUTTER FAT, - 89.60%
CURD, - - - - 1.75%
SALT, - - - - 5.28%

ANALYSIS OF THE FAT:

INSOLUBLE FATTY ACIDS, - 75.56%
SOLUBLE " " - 0.41%
SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF THE FAT
AT 100° F., - - - - %
REICHERT FIGURE. C. C. $\frac{8}{10}$ Na OH. 0.78

This sample is composed mainly of animal fat, and was not produced from unadulterated milk, or cream from the same. It was not produced from milk or cream alone. It contains coloring matter, whereby it is made to resemble butter, the product of the dairy; and it is in imitation and semblance of butter, produced from pure unadulterated milk or cream from the same.

Respectfully yours,

Edward W. Stewart.

Mr. B. J. Van Valkenburg
Asst Dairy Commissioner

State of New York
City of New York ss.
County of New York

On the 27th day of December in the year
one thousand eight hundred and Eighty six before me personally came
Edmond N. Martin to me known, and known to me to be the individual
described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he
acknowledged that he executed the same.

E. J. Durbin
NOTARY PUBLIC No. 70,
CITY & COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0037

No 497-109
see 27/84

State of New York
 City & County of New York ss: Thomas R. Gray
 of No 350 Washington Street being duly
 sworn, says: that he resides at No 42
 Norfolk Street, in the City, County and
 State of New York, is 37 years of age
 and an expert appointed by Hon
 Josiah T. Brown, the New York Dairy
 Commissioner. That at the times
 hereinafter mentioned one Nathan
 J. Nathan, was a manufacturer of
 Oleomargarine, and had his factory
 in a building on premises No 24 1/2
 Grove Street, in the said City of
 New York, and occupied and con-
 trolled such building. That on the
 14th day of December 1886, deponent
 went into said building so occupied
 and controlled by him, and said
 to said Nathan, that he wished to
 inspect the material he was then
 manufacturing. That he said Nathan
 in response thereto then and there
 permitted deponent to inspect
 one half pound of the manufactured
 substance hereinafter mentioned.
 That said substance was manufactured since August 1, 1886.
 That it was so manufactured
 and delivered to deponent by said

and there

POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL

0039

Nathan. That thereafter and on
December 14th. '886, deponent delivered
a portion of such substance, so
manufactured by said Nathan, to
Edward W. Martin, a Chemist of the School
of Mines, at the Corner of East 49th Street
and 4th Avenue in said City of New-
York, and caused the same to be
analyzed by such Chemist: that the
certificate thereof made by such
Chemist is hereto annexed: that
said substance, so manufactured
and delivered to deponent by
said Nathan was, not made from
unadulterated milk or cream:
that it was a manufactured
oleaginous substance not produced
from milk or cream, and had
been made by mixing, compound-
ing with, and adding to natural
milk cream or butter, some
animal fats or animal or
vegetable oils, but the same was
manufactured and made in
imitation and semblance of
natural butter, produced from
pure unadulterated milk, or
cream of the same. That the

same was coated, powdered or colored with annatto or some other coloring matter, whereby said substance was made to resemble butter, the product of the dairy contrary to sections 7 and 8, Chapter 202, Laws of 1884, amended by Chapter 183, Laws of 1885, and amended by Chapter 577, Laws of 1886. Nathan deponent in said factory, occupied and controlled by said Nathan, saw a quantity of such manufactured substance.

Deponent charges that the said Nathan J. Nathan, against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York, and the Statutes in such cases made and provided, unlawfully, wilfully and knowingly so, had such manufactured substance in his possession with intent to sell the same and caused the same to be manufactured and was thereby guilty of a misdemeanor.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0041

District Police Court

BAILED
 No. 1, by Manuel de la Cruz
 Residence P. S. 91
 No. 2, by _____
 Residence _____
 No. 3, by _____
 Residence _____
 No. 4, by _____
 Residence _____

Police Court District

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

Thomas R. Gray

William S. Hall

Offence Indiscretion

Dated January 1887

James Magistrate

Thomas R. Gray Precinct

0.357 Washington Street

Edward M. Martin Street

157 Madison Street

No. 87 Street Seneca

W. Allen

It appearing to me by the within deposition and exhibits that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named

defendant
guilty thereof, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of Five Hundred Dollars, and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the City of New York, until he give such bail.

Dated Jan 19th 1887 J. Kenney Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named defendant to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Dated Jan 19 1887 J. Kenney Police Justice.

There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named _____ guilty of the offence within mentioned, I order he to be discharged.

Dated _____ 188 _____ Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0042

Sec. 198-200.

Second District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss

Nathan J. Nathan being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him; that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question What is your name?

Answer Nathan J. Nathan

Question How old are you?

Answer 23 years old

Question. Where were you born?

Answer Germany

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer. 313 West 57th Street New York City - five years

Question What is your business or profession?

Answer Fluorocaine Manufacturer

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer. Not guilty - Demand trial by jury
N. J. Nathan.

Taken before me this 19th day of November 1887
J. J. Kennedy
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0043

Sec. 151.

Police Court District.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss. In the name of the People of the State of New York; To the Sheriff of the County of New York, or to any Marshal or Policeman of the City of New York, GREETING:

Whereas, Complaint in writing, and upon oath, has been made before the undersigned, one of the Police Justices for the City of New York, by Thomas H. Gray of No. 350 Washington Street, that on the 16th day of December 1886 at the City of New York, in the County of New York, one Nathan J. Nathan at 24 1/2 Grove Street New York City, did manufacture a certain Oily mineral Compound or substance not made of unadulterated milk or cream but colorized and colored with some coloring substance to make it resemble the product of the dairy and have the same milk-like appearance with intent to sell the same in violation of chapter 202, Laws of 1884 and Chapter 183, Laws of 1885, and chapter 577, Laws of 1886. Amendments of the same

Wherefore, the said Complainant has prayed that the said Defendant may be apprehended and bound to answer the said complaint.

These are, Therefore, in the name of the PEOPLE of the State of New York, to command you the said Sheriff, Marshals and Policemen, and each and every of you, to apprehend the said Defendant, and bring forthwith before me, at the District Police Court, in the said City, or in case of my absence or inability to act, before the nearest or most accessible Police Justice in this City, to answer the said charge, and to be dealt with according to law.

Dated at the City of New York, this 17th day of January 1887 J. Merrifield POLICE JUSTICE.

Police Court District.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

Thomas H. Gray

Nathan J. Nathan

at 350 Washington Street

Dated January 17, 1887

J. Merrifield Magistrate.

Ronald W. Campbell Officer.

The Defendant Nathan J. Nathan

taken, and brought before the Magistrate, to answer the within charge, pursuant to the command contained in this Warrant.

Ronald W. Campbell Officer.

Dated January 18, 1887

This Warrant may be executed on Sunday or at night.

Police Justice.

REMARKS.

Time of Arrest, 2 10 PM

Native of Germany

Age, 48

Sex, Male

Complexion,

Color, Olive

Profession, Steam engine manufacturer

Married, Yes

Single,

Read, Yes

White, Yes

343. On 58. Street

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0044

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiffs,

against

Nathan J. Nathan
Defendant.

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse the above-named defendant of a Misdemeanor, committed as follows :

The said defendant, late of the City of New York, in the County of New York, aforesaid, on the *14th* day of *December*, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-*six*, at the City and County aforesaid, did unlawfully expose for sale and cause and procure to be exposed for sale, a large quantity, to wit: one hundred pounds, of a certain article and substance in semblance of natural butter, and known as oleomargarine or imitation butter, the same not being the legitimate product of the dairy, and not being made exclusively from milk or cream, or both, with salt or rennet, or both, with or without coloring matter or sage, but into which divers oils, and animal and other fats, not produced from milk or cream, had been introduced (a more particular description of which said article and substance is to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, and cannot now be given), against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the said people.

SECOND COUNT : (Chap. 183, Laws of 1885, § 7, as amended by Chap. 577, Laws of 1886, § 2.)

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment further accuse the said defendant of a Misdemeanor, committed as follows :

The said defendant, late of the City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County aforesaid, did unlawfully keep and offer for sale and cause and procure to be kept and offered for sale, a large quantity, to wit: one hundred pounds, of a certain article, substance and compound in imitation and semblance of natural butter produced from pure unadulterated milk, or cream of the same, the said article, substance and compound, so sold as aforesaid, being rendered, manufactured and produced out of divers animal fats and oils not produced from unadulterated milk, or cream from the same, the said article, substance and compound not having been manufactured prior to, and not being in process of manufacture

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

0045

on the first day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty six, (a more particular description of which said article ; substance and compound, is to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, and cannot now be given), against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the said people.

THIRD COUNT, (Chap. 183, Laws of 1885, § 8, as amended by Chap 577, Laws of 1886 § 3.

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment further accuse the said defendant of a Misdemeanor, committed as follows :

The said defendant late of the City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the said *14th* day of *December*, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-*six* — , at the City and County aforesaid, did unlawfully have in *his* possession, a large quantity, to wit: one hundred pounds of a certain compound, product and manufacture made in whole from animal fats and animal and vegetable oils, not produced from unadulterated milk or cream, which said compound, product and manufacture had been before then, and was then and there colored with coloring matter, whereby the same did then and there resemble butter, the product of the dairy, with intent to sell the same; (a more particular description of which said compound, product or manufacture, and of the fats and oils from which the same was so made as aforesaid, is to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, and cannot now be given), against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the said people.

FOURTH COUNT: (Chap. 183, Laws of 1885, § 8, as amended by Chap. 577, Laws of 1886, § 8.

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment further accuse the said defendant of a Misdemeanor, committed as follows :

The said defendant, late of the City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County aforesaid, did unlawfully have in *his* possession, a large quantity, to wit: one hundred pounds of a certain compound, product and manufacture made in part from animal fats and vegetable oils not produced from unadulterated milk or cream, which said compound, product and manufacture had been before then, and was then and there colored with coloring matter, whereby the same did then and there resemble butter, the product of the dairy, with intent to sell the same; (a more particular description of which said compound, and of the ingredients thereof, is to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, and cannot now be given), against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney.

0846

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Neal, Clarence

DATE:

05/27/87



2526

0047

WITNESSES:

P.S.

Counsel, *J. Canyon*

Filed *27* day of *May* 188*7*

Pleas *Not Guilty*

THE PEOPLE,

vs.

B

Clarence Neal

1860 & Co

Violation of Excise Law.
(Gelling on Sunday, &c.)
[III Rev. Stat. (7th Edition), page 1983, Sec. 21, and
page 1989, Sec. 5.]

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney.

in pay 1/28/88

A True Bill

*transferred to a
trial by
jury*

*John A. [unclear]
Foreman.*

[unclear]

[unclear]

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff's

against

Harvey Reed

Defendant.

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse the above named defendant of the CRIME OF SELLING INTOXICATING LIQUORS AND WINES AS A BEVERAGE ON SUNDAY, committed as follows :

The said defendant, late of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *22nd* day of *May*, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-~~seven~~, at the City and County aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, with force and arms, certain intoxicating liquors and certain wines, to wit : One gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whiskey, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain intoxicating liquor to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell as a beverage to one *Matin D. Sangster*,

and to certain other persons whose names are to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT :

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said defendant of the CRIME OF KEEPING OPEN ON SUNDAY a place licensed for the SALE OF STRONG AND SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS, WINES, ALE AND BEER, committed as follows :

The said defendant, late of the City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit : on the day and in the year aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, being then and there in charge of and having the control of a certain place there situate, which was then duly licensed as a place for the sale of strong and spirituous liquors, wines, ale and beer, with force and arms, at the City and County aforesaid, the said place, so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did not close, and keep closed, and on the said day, the said place so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did then and there open, and cause and procure, and suffer and permit, to be open, and to remain open, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney.

0049

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Neustadt, Anna

DATE:

05/25/87



2526

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0050

0-3-9 P.G.

Counsel, *W. A. McPherson*
Filed *25* day of *May* 188*7*
Pleads *Voluntarily & True*

Anna Stenstadt
vs.
W. A. McPherson

THE PEOPLE

vs.

R

Anna Stenstadt
vs.
W. A. McPherson

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney

A TRUE BILL.

G. J. Starn

Foreman.

June 14 1887

June 16/87.
Per III
Complaint sent to Special Sessions

Witnesses:

W. A. McPherson

.....
.....
.....

Violation of Excise Law.
(Sunday.)
[Ill Rev. Stat., 7th Edition, page 1283 Sec. 21, and page 1289, Sec. 2].

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0051

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
against

Anna Neustadt

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

Anna Neustadt

of the CRIME OF SELLING INTOXICATING LIQUORS AND WINES AS A BEVERAGE ON SUNDAY, committed as follows :

The said *Anna Neustadt*,

late of the First Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *first* day of *May*, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-*seven* at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, with force and arms, certain intoxicating liquors and certain wines, to wit : One gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain intoxicating liquor to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell as a beverage to

John W. ... and to

certain *other* persons whose names are to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT :

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

Anna Neustadt

of the CRIME OF GIVING AWAY INTOXICATING LIQUORS AND WINES AS A BEVERAGE, ON SUNDAY, committed as follows :

The said *Anna Neustadt*,

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit : On the day and in the year aforesaid, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

0052

commonly called and known as Sunday, with force and arms, certain intoxicating liquors and certain wines, to wit: One gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain intoxicating liquor to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did give away as a beverage to

John W. Schlegel, and to

certain ~~other~~ persons whose names are to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

THIRD COUNT:

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

Anna Neustadt —

of the CRIME OF KEEPING OPEN ON SUNDAY a place licensed for the SALE OF STRONG AND SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS, WINES, ALE AND BEER, committed as follows:

The said *Anna Neustadt* .

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, being then and there in charge of and having the control of certain premises at number

180 River Street, —

in the City and County aforesaid, which said place was then duly licensed as a place for the sale of strong and spirituous liquors, wines, ale and beer, with force and arms, at the City and County aforesaid, the said place, so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did not close, and keep closed, and on the said day, the said place so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did then and there open, and cause and procure, and suffer and permit, to be open, and to remain open, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,
District Attorney.

0853

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Neustadt, Anna

DATE:

05/12/87



2526

0854

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Neustadt, Anna

DATE:

05/12/87



2526

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0055

238

Counsel, *W. M. P. P. P. P.*
Filed, *12* day of *May*, 188*7*
Pleads, *Ans & July 13*

MISDEMEANOR.
(AMUSEMENT LAW.)
[Section 1908, Consolidation Act of 1882.]

THE PEOPLE

vs.

R
Anna Neustadt

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,
District Attorney.

June 14/87
A True Bill.
W. M. P. P. P. P.
Foreman.
June 16/87
Complaint sent to Special Agents

Witnesses:

W. M. P. P. P. P.

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

00556

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

against

Anna Neustadt

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

- Anna Neustadt -

of a MISDEMEANOR, committed as follows :

The said

Anna Neustadt,

late of the *Seventh* Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *sixth* day of *May*, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-~~seven~~ at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, did unlawfully exhibit to the public, in a certain *concert room*, building and place there situate, a certain entertainment of the stage,

no license for the said place of such exhibition for such purpose, having been first had and obtained as required by law, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of New York.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney.

0857

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Newman, Patrick

DATE:

05/13/87



2526

0050

252

WITNESSES:

Edward Allen
John Lilly
Comb & Pinesh
Mesmer PA
Def A & S. Kelly
Wm. J. ...
E. C. ...

Counsel,
Filed *13* day of *July* 1887
Pleads *Not guilty. (11)*

THE PEOPLE,
vs.
16-447
Patrick Newman
Burglary in the THIRD DEGREE,
vs. ...
(Section 498, 506, 528 and 532)

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,
District Attorney.
72 Duw 1 of 67
Albany, N.Y.

A True Bill.

G. H. ...
Foreman.
Mrs. ...

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

00859

Police Court— District.

City and County of New York, ss.:

of No. H 00 Ave 23rd Street, aged 19 years,

occupation Operator being duly sworn

deposes and says, that the premises No H 00 Ave 23rd Street,

in the City and County aforesaid, the said being a Two Story Brick

dwelling, and one front room

of which was occupied by deponent as a Bedroom

and in which there was at the time ~~no~~ human being, by name

were BURGLARIOUSLY entered by means of forcibly loosening

and raising the window of

said room

on the 4th day of May 1887 in the Night time, and the

following property feloniously taken, stolen, and carried away, viz:

One brush

and one comb of the

value of one dollar

(\$1.00)

the property of Edward Allen, Deponent

and deponent further says, that he has great cause to believe, and does believe, that the aforesaid

BURGLARY was committed and the aforesaid property taken, stolen, and carried away by

Frank Newman (now

here) and an unknown person

for the reasons following, to wit: Twenty minutes past

seven o'clock on the night of

said date deponent locked,

bolted and effectually closed said

room, leaving the window of

said room fronting on 9th Ave

raised about two inches to air

said room, when deponent left

said room, on his return at

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0050

Twelve o'clock on the night of
 said ^{date}, he found Officer John
 A. Billy of the 16th Precinct Police
 in possession of said room,
 and Dependent was informed by
 John Wright of 369 West 23rd St
 that he (Wright) saw Newman
 standing near said room window
 and the said unknown man
 enter said room through said
 window, and when said Wright
 saw Newman and the unknown
 man, he (Wright) shouted "Stop,
 thief" and Newman and the unknown
 man ran off followed by the
 officer, who caught said Newman
 whereupon Dependent charges said
 Newman with burglariously
 entering said room and taking
 stealing and carrying away said
 property and prays that he now be
 dealt with as the law directs
 Done by Dependent } Edward Allen
 this 14th day of May 1884 }
 S. J. Williams Police Justice

Police Court District.

THE PEOPLE, & c.,
 ON THE COMPLAINT OF

vs.

Burglary

Dated 188

Magistrate.

Officer.

Clerk.

Witnesses:

Committed in default of \$ Bail.

Bailed by

No. Siret.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0061

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss.

aged 33 years, occupation Janitor of No. 369 West 23rd Street, being duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of Edward Allen and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents' own knowledge.

Sworn to before me, this 17th day of May 1888 by John Wright

Sam'l C. Smith
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0062

Sec. 198-200.

2 District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK } ss

Patrick Newman being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is *his* right to make a statement in relation to the charge against *him*; that the statement is designed to enable *him* if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against *him*; that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that *his* waiver cannot be used against *him* on the trial.

Question What is your name?

Answer

Patrick Newman

Question. How old are you?

Answer

16 years of age

Question. Where were you born?

Answer

New York City (444 1/2 St)

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer

444 1/2 St 6 months

Question What is your business or profession?

Answer

Laborer

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer

I am not guilty

Patrick Newman

Taken before me this

day of *July* 188*8*

[Signature]
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0063

BAILED,

No. 1, by

Residence

No. 2, by

Residence

No. 3, by

Residence

No. 4, by

Residence

Street

Police Court District. 668

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

James J. Lee
Richard W. Lee
Arthur J. Lee

Henry J. Lee

2

3

4

Dated

May 16 188

Magistrate.

W. J. Lee
Officer.

Precinct.

Witnesses

J. J. Lee
W. J. Lee
No. 369 St. 23
Street.

No.

207

Street.

No.

150

to answer

Street.

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named *Defendant*

guilty thereof, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of *Fifteen* Hundred Dollars, and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the City of New York, until he give such bail.

Dated *May 16* 188 *Samuel J. Lee* Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Dated 188 Police Justice.

There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named guilty of the offence within mentioned, I order he to be discharged.

Dated 188 Police Justice.

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

0854

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

against

Patricia Newman

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

Patricia Newman

of the CRIME OF BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, committed as follows:

The said

Patricia Newman,

late of the *16th* Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York
aforesaid, on the *ninth* day of *May*, in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and eighty-*seven*, with force and arms, in the
night time of the same day, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the
dwelling house of one *Edward Allen,*

there situate, feloniously and burglariously did break into and enter, with intent to
commit some crime therein, to wit: with intent, the goods, chattels and personal
property of the said *Edward Allen,*

_____ in the said dwelling house then and there being, then and
there feloniously and burglariously to steal, take and carry away, against the form of
the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of
the State of New York, and their dignity.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

00655

SECOND COUNT.

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

Patricia Newman

of the CRIME OF *Petit* LARCENY, — , committed as follows:

The said *Patricia Newman,*

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, in the *night* time of said day, with force and arms,

one bundle of the value of fifty dollars, and one bundle of the value of twenty cents,

of the goods, chattels, and personal property of one *Edward Allen,*

in the dwelling house of the said *Edward Allen,*

there situate, then and there being found, from the dwelling house aforesaid, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against the form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

Richard W. Berman

District Attorney.

0866

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Newman, William

DATE:

05/11/87



2526

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0067

187

Witnesses:

Chas. Beck
Walter Stagnan
[Signature]

Under the circumstances,
the greater portion of the
Money having been returned,
and the defendant never having
been convicted before, I think that
the plea of an attempt at
grand larceny in the second degree
may be properly accepted.

[Signature]

Counsel, _____
Filed, 11 day of May 1887
Pleads, Wm. G. Kelly

Grand Larceny, degree 2
[Sections 528, 58] Penal Code

THE PEOPLE

vs.

William Newman

3/4 2/27
158

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

23 May 1887 District Attorney.

Pleas attempt

Pen one of first
A True Bill.

[Signature]
Foreman.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0868

Police Court— 4 District.

Affidavit—Larceny.

City and County } ss.:
of New York, }

of No. 123 East 21st Street, aged 49 years,
occupation Coachman being duly sworn

James Besh

deposes and says, that on the 6th day of May 1887 at the City of New York, in the County of New York, was feloniously taken, stolen and carried away from the possession of deponent, in the day time, the following property viz :

Good and lawful money of the United States,
Consisting of eleven bills or notes of
the denomination and value of five dollars
each; altogether of the value and
amounting to fifty five dollars
(\$55⁰⁰)

the property of deponent

and that this deponent has a probable cause to suspect, and does suspect, that the said property was feloniously taken, stolen, and carried away by William Newman (now here)

for the following reasons to wit:
On the above mentioned date the said deponent was in the capacity of Assistant Coachman to deponent in the employ of Cyrus W. Fields of the above address. That deponent on said date had the above-described money in his pantaloons pocket which was hanging in deponent's bedroom over the stable in the rear of said premises. That deponent had been absent from said stables for about six hours on said date. That said deponent, during such absence, was in charge of said stables and premises, and no other person had access to said stables

Sworn to before me this _____ day _____ 1887

Justice

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0059

except said defendant that on said date said defendant borrowed several small sums of money from defendant that about the hour of 10 o'clock in the forenoon of the 7th instant defendant missed the aforesaid money as having been stolen from said defendant's pocket - That defendant is informed by Richard Stragman of No 124 Court St Avenue the 2nd by the instant about the hour of 8 o'clock am by the said defendant handed over to him the said Stragman six five dollar bills to keep for him said defendant - That defendant is further informed by J. Gordon of 158 East 24th street that on the 6th instant the said defendant gave him said Gordon two dollars to keep for him said defendant and also gave one dollar the following day to keep for him said defendant.

Wherefore defendant charges said defendant with the larceny of said property.

Shown to me
this 4th day of May 1881

Police Justice

1881

Dated

guilty of the offence within mentioned, I order he to be discharged.

Police Justice

1881

Dated

I have admitted the above named to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Police Justice

1881

Dated

of the City of New York, until he give such bail. Hanged Dollars and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison guilty thereof, I order that he, be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named

Police Court, District,

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
on the complaint of

Office—LARCENY.

1
2
3
4

Dated 1881

Magistrate.

Officer.

Clerk.

Witnesses,

No. Street,

No. Street,

No. Street,

\$ to answer Sessions.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0870

CITY AND COUNTY }
OF NEW YORK, } ss.

J. D. Gordon
aged 34 years, occupation Driver of No. 157 East 27th Street, being duly sworn deposes and says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of James Best and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents' own knowledge.

Sworn to before me, this

day of

7
May 1837

J. D. Gordon

P. A. Coffey
Police Justice.

CITY AND COUNTY }
OF NEW YORK, } ss.

Richard Stagnano
aged 28 years, occupation Bar tender of No. No 124 Fourth Avenue Street, being duly sworn deposes and says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of James Best and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents' own knowledge.

Sworn to before me, this

day of

7
May 1837

Richard Stagnano

P. A. Coffey
Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0071

Sec. 198-200.

4th

District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss

William Newman being duly examined before the undersigned, according to law, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him; that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question What is your name?

Answer William Newman

Question How old are you?

Answer 33 years

Question. Where were you born?

Answer. New York

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer. 156 East 27th Street 25 years

Question What is your business or profession?

Answer. Hostler

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer. I am not guilty

William Newman

Taken before me this

7th

day of

Paul J. [Signature]

Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0072

BAILED,

No. 1, by

Residence

No. 2, by

Residence

No. 3, by

Residence

No. 4, by

Residence

249
Police Court-- 4
District. 654

THE PEOPLE, &c.,
ON THE COMPLAINT OF

James Best
123rd St. 21

1. William Newman

2
3
4
Offence Larceny

Dated May 7th 1887

John Duffy Magistrate
101 Park Ave
18 Precinct

Witnesses Richard Stegmann

No. 124. 4th Avenue Street.

J. R. Garaband
No. 158 East 27th St. Street.

No. Street.
to this work

Street.

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named

William Newman

guilty thereof, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of five Hundred Dollars, and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the City of New York, until he give such bail.

Dated May 7 1887 Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Dated 1887 Police Justice.

There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named guilty of the offence within mentioned, I order he to be discharged.

Dated 1887 Police Justice.

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0073

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
against

William Newman

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

William Newman

of the CRIME OF GRAND LARCENY IN THE *second* DEGREE, committed as follows :

The said *William Newman*

late of the First Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *sixth* day of *May* in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-*seven*, at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

seven promissory notes for the
payment of money of the said
Government of the United States Treasury
Notes, of the denomination and
value of five dollars each, and
seven other promissory notes for
the payment of money of the
said Government of the United States
Notes, of the denomination and value of
five dollars each,

of the goods, chattels and personal property of one *James Best,*

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

Richard B. ...
District Attorney.

0074

BOX:

262

FOLDER:

2526

DESCRIPTION:

Nolan, Dennis

DATE:

05/10/87



2526

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

0875

161

Witnesses:

Officer King

Counsel,

Filed *10* day of *May* 188*7*

Pleads *Not Guilty!!*

THE PEOPLE

vs.

R

Dennis Nolan

*Violation of Excise Law,
(Sunday),
[III Rev. Stat., 7th Edition, page 1887 sec. 21, and
page 1989, Sec. 3].*

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney.

A TRUE BILL.

Glynn
Kereman.

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

0075

Court of General Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

against

Dennis Nolan

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

- Dennis Nolan -

of the CRIME OF SELLING INTOXICATING LIQUORS AND WINES AS A BEVERAGE ON SUNDAY, committed as follows :

The said *Dennis Nolan,*

late of the First Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *24th* day of *April,* in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-~~niner~~, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, with force and arms, certain intoxicating liquors and certain wines, to wit : One gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain intoxicating liquor to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did sell as a beverage to

John W. Sturdy, and to -

certain *other* persons whose names are to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT :

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

- Dennis Nolan -

of the CRIME OF GIVING AWAY INTOXICATING LIQUORS AND WINES AS A BEVERAGE, ON SUNDAY, committed as follows :

The said *Dennis Nolan,*

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit : On the day and in the year aforesaid, at the Ward, City and County aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week

**POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL**

0077

commonly called and known as Sunday, with force and arms, certain intoxicating liquors and certain wines, to wit: One gill of wine, one gill of brandy, one gill of rum, one gill of gin, one gill of whisky, one gill of cordial, one gill of bitters, one gill of ale, one gill of porter, one gill of beer, one gill of lager beer, and one gill of a certain intoxicating liquor to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, unlawfully did give away as a beverage to

certain _____ persons whose names are to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

THIRD COUNT:

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

Dennis Nolan

of the CRIME OF KEEPING OPEN ON SUNDAY a place licensed for the SALE OF STRONG AND SPIRITOUS LIQUORS, WINES, ALE AND BEER, committed as follows:

The said

Dennis Nolan

late of the Ward, City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, the same being the first day of the week, commonly called and known as Sunday, being then and there in charge of and having the control of certain premises at number

411 North Avenue

in the City and County aforesaid, which said place was then duly licensed as a place for the sale of strong and spirituous liquors, wines, ale and beer, with force and arms, at the City and County aforesaid, the said place, so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did not close, and keep closed, and on the said day, the said place so licensed as aforesaid, unlawfully did then and there open, and cause and procure, and suffer and permit, to be open, and to remain open, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York, and their dignity.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,
District Attorney.

0079

**END
ROLL**

2.5 mm
1234567890
2.0 mm
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz1234567890
1.5 mm
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz1234567890

IMAGE EVALUATION TEST TARGET (QA-2) METRIC

200 mm
150 mm
100 mm
A3
A4
A5

1.0
1.1
1.25
1.4
1.6
1.8
2.0
2.2
2.5
2.8
3.2
3.6
4.0

1.0 mm
1.5 mm
2.0 mm
2.5 mm
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz1234567890
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz
1234567890
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz
1234567890

APPLIED IMAGE, Inc
1653 East Main Street
Rochester, NY 14609 USA
Phone: 716/482-0300
Fax: 716/288-5989

© 1993, Applied Image, Inc., All Rights Reserved

4.5 mm
3.5 mm
3.0 mm
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz
1234567890
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz1234567890
ABCDEFGHIJKLMN OPQRSTUVWXYZ
abcdefghijklmnopqrstu vwxyz1234567890